PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-2261
Orig. and to Execut	• •	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
DirectorNumericalAlphabetic	cal File	DATE: January 30, 1979
SUBJECT:	Order Authorizing Deviation from E	- ,

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (PG&E), by Advice Letter No. 1021-G, filed January 4, 1979, has requested authority under Section 490 of the Public Utilities Code to deviate from the provisions of Rule No. 18 to provide master meter service to Rock Creek Mobile Home Park, (Applicant) in Auburn under the following conditions:

- l. PG&E is requesting an exemption from the Commission Order in Decision No. 88651 dated April 4, 1978 (as modified by Decision No. 88969) ordering separate metering by the utility for new residential and instead desires to master meter gas service under rate Schedule GM.
- 2. This request is also made for utility convenience since Applicant will be adding to his existing Mobile Home Park at a rate of 5 or 10 units at a time until a total of 96 new spaces are added to the facilities.
- 3. Should PG&E be required to construct a company-owned gas distribution system, it would be necessary to move men and equipment on and off the project numerous times, resulting in an inefficient utilization of manpower and economic waste.
- 4. Electric service will be supplied on a master meter basis as a consequence of the suspension of Ordering Paragraph 3 of Decision No. 88651 by Decision No. 89196, and

WHEREAS: The staff has determined that the additional spaces will be part of the integrated system of applicant, and that the original portion of the mobile home park is still master metered; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Authority is granted under Section 490 of the Public Utilities Code to Pacific Gas and Electric Company to provide master meter service to Rock Creek Mobile Home Park effective February 3, 1979.
- 2. The above advice letter be marked to show that it was accepted for filing by Resolution No. G-2261 of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 30th day of January , 19.79 , the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Executive Director

FORM U-14-A